ADM-36/276/2023-MAG-SDU(C) HUJ



## GOVT. OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER Hojai, Sankardev Nagar (Assam) Phone : 03674-284455(O)/03674-284032(F) <u>E-mail:</u> dchojai@gmail.com

## ORDER

eCF No. E - 46401 :: In view of ensuing General Election to Lok Sabha - 2024, all the licensee of Arms and Guns under Hojai District are hereby directed to deposit their licensed Arms & Guns under section 21 of Arms Act, 1959 at their nearest Police Station on or before **39**-02-2024 without fail.

This order comes into force with immediate effect.

Matter is Lok Sabha Election URGENT.

Signed by Lachit Kumar Das Date: 13-02-2024 18:33:18

> District Magistrate Hojai Date - Feb, 2024

Memo No . eCF 46401 Copy to -

1. The Chief Electoral Officer, Assam, Dispur for favour of kind information.

2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home and Political Department, Dispur, Guwahati for favour of kind information.

3. The Superintendent of Police, Hojai for kind information and necessary action. He is requested to ensure deposition of all the licensed Arms and Guns under Hojai District accordingly. The Arms and Guns so deposited will be under Police custody till the election is over. Further he is also requested to seize unlicensed arms and

guns held by individuals of Hojai district.

- 4. All circle Officers under Hojai District for information.
- 5. All OCs of Police Station under Hojai District for information and necessary action.

6. The DIPRO, Hojai for information and necessary action. He is requested for wide publicity of the order.

ADM-36/276/2023-MAG-SDO(C) HOJ

7. The DIO, NIC, Hojai for information and necessary action.

8. Office copy.

(Digitally Signed) District Magistrate Hojai